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SES/SE,

An inspection of the subject tenancy was carried out on 22.10.2002 and it
was revealed that:

(i) the main structure on site had been converted into domestic use;

(ii) the porch area which was used as a kennel area previously was being
used as a carport.

Background

2.1 The subject tenancy has existed as follows:

STT Tenant Area Use Remarks
No m’
108 |Steel 1,840  (Storage and Helipad (for - tenancy granted on 1.12.1979,
Structures construction of CLP power (terminated on 1.10.1979 following
lines and towers jcompletion of works
315 |Hing Shing |1,480 ‘" [Storage and Helipad - tenancy granted on 1.12.1979
Metal Ca. following application from "Steel

Structures” to allow his sub-contractor
Hing Shing Metal Co. for future
contracts.

958 |Daniel Heung |740 Storage of non-dangerous  |-tenancy granted on £.1.1994 to Daniel
Cheuk Kei goods Heung Cheuk Kei ™

1150 [Danie! Heung|1,070 |Storage on non-dangerous [-tenancy granted on 6.4.200! to
Cheuk Kei goods and kennel Jregularize additional use of kenne! and
size of tenancy.

-proceding STT 958 had not been
executed properly. M39 in LNT
183/ZAT/62 refers.

Notes

(1) Tenancy area subsequently reduced on 24.2.2002

(2) Hing Shing Metal Co. granted Daniel Heung Cheuk Kei a Power of Attorney with respect to the
tenancy on 2821982 F(60) in LNT 41/ZAT/62 refers to deal with tenancy matters.

(3) Hing Shing Metal Co had merged with another company and the company was then dissolved. The
tenancy was transferred to Daniel Heung Cheuk Kei on the grounds that he had a legal power of

attorney of the dissolved company and to avoid a loss of rental and management problems. F(2) in
LNT I83/ZAT/62 refers.

2.2 Itis noted from file records that the subject tenancy has been the subject of recurring
breaches of tenancy involving the user and encroachment of government land.

-Al3 -
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M. 168 (Cont'd)

2.3 The tenant had previously submitted an application to regularize the domestic use of
the premises. The issuc has been considered at length, however it has been made clear
that current policy of the department does not allow regularization of short term
tenancies for domestic purposes. AD/NT's minute to DLO/ST of 24.1.2000 at M.53
refers.

2.4 Please find attached at float a letter for issue requesting reinstatement of the premises
to comply with SC(3)-User clause under tenancy.

2.5 Asthe tenancy is due for rent review on 1.3.2003 and three months is required to affect
the increase in rent under Clause 4(g) of the tenancy agreement. T have verbally
spoken to SS/ST,LACO that rent review can still be conducted without prejudice to
government's right to re-enter the site for the breach and in the event the breach is not
rectified. 1 will prepare a memo to seek to confirmation on the matter.

3. Please advise if you have any further comments.

-

l_ (Yvontie W.FCHENG)

N

- ES/S
24.10.2002
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A joint site inspection has been carried with SES/SE on 4.12.2002 on
the subject STT upon request of Mrx, Danie]l HEUNG.

2. On the day of inspection, the subject tenancy was found to have been
used for storage of non-dangerous goods and kennel use. Photos showing the
existing conditions of the STT are put at F(71).

(K.L.LEUNG) °

DLO
9.12.2002
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Urgent By Fax & Post

Fax No : 25709115

D. Heung & Associates, Architects & Engineers Limited

Block C, 14" Floor, Seaview Estate

2-8 Watson Road 24 October 2002
North Point

Hong Kong

Attn. : Mr. D. HEUNG

Dear Sirs,

Short Term Tenancy No. 1150
Mau Tat, Sha Tin

I refer to our recent inspection of the captioned tepancy on 22™ October
2002.

My inspection revealed that the main structure on site has been converted
to domestic use and the porch area previously used as a kennel area is now used as a
carport. Pursuant to the First Schedule of the Tenancy Agreement, the Premises are
to be used for storage of non-dangerous goods and a kennel and in accordance with
Special Condition (3), no part of the Premises shall be used for residential pUrposes.
The above uses are in contravention of Special Condition No. 3 and the user specified
under the First Schedule of the subject tenancy.

Under the circumstances, you are hereby required to remedy the breach of
the tenancy condition by reinstating the Premises to its approved use to my
satisfaction within 21 days from the date of this letter. An inspection will be made
upon expiry of the said 21-day period te ascertain if in fact the breach has been
remedied.  Should you continue to ignore my warning of the said breach, the said
tenancy will be terminated without further notice.

Should you have amy query about this matter, please contact the
undersigned at telephone no. 2158 4847 during office hours.

W. F. CHENG )
istrict Lands Officer, Sha Tin

‘E B EWENE - AR ERBEEK -
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D . HEUNG & ASSOCIATES, ARCHITECTS & ENGINEERS LIMITED

Block C, 14th Floor, Seaview Estate, 2-8 Watson Road, North Point, Hong Kong.
Telephone: {852) 2542 8211 Facsimile: (852) 2570 9115 E-mail: dha@netvigator.com

26th November 2002

District Lands Office, Shatin,

tands Department,

11/F., Sha Tin Government Offices,
1 Sheung Wo Che Road,

Sha Tin,

N.T.

Attn: Ms, Yvonne W. F. Cheng

Dear Madam,

Re: Short Term Tenancy No. 1150
Mau T. ha Tin

Further to your letter dated 24 October 2002, i wish to make the following clarifications:

1. During the summer of 2002, | have caried out general repairs of the premises
which included painting inside and out of the steel buildings which was corroded,
replacing the windows and doors which was severely damaged by burglarors.
And general pruning and weeding of the surrounding shrubs so to prevent insect
infestment, particularly mosquitoes and flesh eating flies which has killed many of
our dogs.

2. The carport/kennel has remained the same since the early 1990s. [t was painted
and cleaned up.

3. Other than the above, there was no conversion of any kind.

4. Given the history of intrusion and burglaries by illegal immigrants and petty thieves
in the last two years. We find i necessary to have over night attendance to our
place in order to stop them from breaking-in. The tidy surrounding and orderly
atrangement of our personal belonging is our effort to show the thief that the place

is not un-attended.
5. Please be assured that we have no intention to convert the premises to
"residential”.
Yours faithfully i ccnond
' fawoxd Coirespondents s
Registration No. de.? g,
Lo e Rt

l|m i o \:"—'—_'-_P-
Daniel C K Heung

FERBRERMERLA
ERLAREEARERANCELTR

WEEL (852325128211 (I - (852) 25709115
BTHE : dha@netvigator.com

SO 0L - 1994 IS0 9] 2 1994
Certifieation No. : CUT123 Cortiftcation No. : CC1Hi23
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